

No. 10-98

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ASHCROFT,

Petitioner,

v.

ABDULLAH AL-KIDD,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEGAL HISTORY
AND CRIMINAL PROCEDURE LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEPHANOS BIBAS
Counsel of Record
NANCY BREGSTEIN GORDON
University of Pennsylvania
Law School Supreme
Court Clinic
3400 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 746-2297
sbibas@law.upenn.edu

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
PETER C. MEIER
ERIC A. LONG
KAI S. BARTOLOMEO
Paul, Hastings, Janofsky
& Walker LLP
875 15th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 551-1842

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S PRACTICE OF DETAINING MATERIAL WITNESSES WITHOUT THE USE OF RECOGNIZANCES OR SURETIES DOES NOT COMPORT WITH HISTORICAL ENGLISH AND AMERICAN LAW	5
A. At Common Law in England, Material Witnesses Were Given Opportunities to Provide Recognizances or Sureties to Avoid Detention by a Justice of the Peace	5
B. Recognizances and Sureties Were Used to Ensure the Appearance of Material Witnesses in Colonial America	8
C. Early American Federal and State Material-Witness Laws Continued to Use Recognizances and Sureties to Procure the Testimony of Material Witnesses	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. In the Mid-Nineteenth Century, Federal and State Laws Continued to Authorize Imprisonment Only if a Witness Refused to Provide a Recognizance or Surety	13
E. From the Reconstruction Era to the Mid-Twentieth Century, Material-Witness Laws Continued to Allow Witnesses to Make a Recognizance and Post Bail; and Those Laws Reflected an Understanding of the Requirements of Due Process	16
F. Material-Witness Laws Since 1966 Are Based on an Incorrect Understanding of Material-Witness Precedents	22
II. HISTORICALLY, PROSECUTORS HAVE NOT HAD ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY FROM CLAIMS OF WRONGFUL IMPRISONMENT OR FOR ABUSING THE WITNESS-DETENTION PROCESS.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The Common Law of False Imprisonment Allowed Tort Suits Against Justices of the Peace Who Imprisoned Individuals for Impermissible Reasons.....	29
B. Historically, the Intentions of Public Officials Have Been Important Considerations in Deciding Whether an Official Is Entitled to Immunity	31
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bacon v. United States</i> , 449 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1971).....	4, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Barry v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 597 (1929).....	3
<i>Bates v. Kitchel</i> , 160 Mich. 402 (1910).....	31, 32, 34
<i>Bickley v. Commonwealth</i> , 25 Ky. 572 (1829)	14
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	26
<i>Call v. Pike</i> , 66 Me. 350 (1876).....	32
<i>Casbourn v. Ball</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 507 (C.P. 1773).....	30
<i>Chambers v. Oehler</i> , 104 Iowa 278 (1897).....	33, 34
<i>Clarke v. May</i> , 68 Mass. 410 (1854)	32
<i>Dishaw v. Wadleigh</i> , 44 N.Y.S. 207 (N.Y. App. Div. 1897)	34, 35

<i>Evans v. Rees,</i> 113 Eng. Rep. 732 (K.B. 1840)	30
<i>Ex parte Grissett,</i> 149 P. 1195 (Okla. Crim. App. 1915)	22
<i>Ex parte Grzyesковиak,</i> 255 N.W. 359 (Mich. 1934)	22
<i>Ex Parte Shaw,</i> 61 Cal. 58 (1882)	21
<i>Fisher v. Deane,</i> 107 Mass. 118 (1871)	33
<i>Griffith v. Slinkard,</i> 44 N.E. 1001 (Ind. 1896).....	34
<i>Grumon v. Raymond,</i> 1 Conn. 40 (1814)	32
<i>Hall v. Commissioners,</i> 34 A. 771 (Md. 1896).....	21
<i>Head v. Levy,</i> 52 Neb. 456 (1887)	33
<i>Hill v. Bateman,</i> 93 Eng. Rep. 800 (K.B. 1725)	30
<i>Howard v. Beaver County,</i> 6 Pa. C.C. 397 (1889)	21
<i>In re Yasutaro,</i> 15 Haw. 667 (1904)	21, 22

<i>Johnson v. Tompkins</i> , 13 F. Cas. 840 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1833)	32, 33
<i>Lovick v. Atl. Coast Line R.R.</i> , 129 N.C. 427 (1901)	34
<i>Lowe v. Taylor</i> , 180 S.E. 223 (Ga. 1934)	22
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	4, 28
<i>Marsh v. Williams</i> , 1 Howard 132 (Miss. 1834).....	31, 34
<i>Minor v. State</i> , 1 Blackf. 236 (Ind. 1823).....	12
<i>People v. Pettit</i> , 44 N.Y.S. 256 (Sup. Ct. 1897).....	21
<i>Piper v. Pearson</i> , 68 Mass. 120 (1854)	32
<i>Robinson v. Dow</i> , 20 F. Cas. 1005 (C.C.D.C. 1846).....	33
<i>State v. Grace</i> , 18 Minn. 398 (1872)	21
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1308 (C.C.D. Pa. 1801).....	10, 11
<i>Voss v. Luke</i> , 28 F. Cas. 1302 (C.C.D.C. 1806).....	11

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 3144.....	3, 26, 27
18 U.S.C. § 3146, Pub. L. No. 89-465, 80 Stat. 214	23
18 U.S.C. § 3149.....	25, 26
28 U.S.C. § 657 (1940).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 659 (1940).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 46.....	20, 22, 23, 25, 26
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73-93, 91 (1789).....	4, 10, 24
Act of Aug. 23, 1842, 5 Stat. 517 (1842).....	13
Act of Aug. 8, 1846, 9 Stat. 72 (1846).....	13
Act of Mar. 2, 1877, 19 Stat. 268 (1877).....	16, 17
Preface, 1 Rev. Stat. v (1878).....	17
1 Rev. Stat. 166, 167, §§ 879, 881 (1878)	16, 17
24 Stat. 635 (1887)	17, 18
3 Col. Laws N.Y., ch. 960 (1754).....	9

State of North Carolina, A Complete Revisal of All Acts of the Assembly, Of the Province of North- Carolina, Now in Force and Use, ch. 13, § 3 (1773).....	9
N.Y. Rev. Stat. pt. 4, tit. 2, §§ 21, 22 (1829).....	15
Ill. Crim. Code ch. 38, § 364 (1874)	14
2 & 3 Phil. & Mar. c. 10, § 2 (1555) (Eng.)	5
21 Jac. I c. 12 (1623-24) (Eng.)	29, 30
30 Geo. 2, c. 24, § 16 (1757) (Eng.)	8
Justices' Protection Act (Jervis Act), 1848, 11 & 12 Vict. C. 44 (Eng.)	30, 31

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

17 CONG. REC. 513 (Jan. 7, 1886)	18, 19
18 CONG. REC. 581 (Jan. 12, 1887)	18
18 CONG. REC. 1787 (Feb. 15, 1887)	18
18 CONG. REC. 1879 (Feb. 17, 1887)	18, 19
18 CONG. REC. 1881 (Feb. 17, 1887)	19, 20
18 CONG. REC. 1900 (Feb. 18, 1887)	19
S. REP. NO. 98-225 (1983), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182	27

<i>Federal Bail Reform: Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the Comm. On the Judiciary, 89th Cong. 29 (1966)</i>	23, 24
--	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barlow, Theodore, <i>The Justice Of Peace: A Treatise Containing The Power And Duty Of That Magistrate (1745)</i>	7
Bascuas, Ricardo J., <i>The Unconstitutionality of “Hold Until Cleared”: Reexamining Material Witness Detentions in the Wake of the September 11th Dragnet, 58 Vand. L. Rev. 677 (2005)</i>	25, 26
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	2
4 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries (1st Am. ed. 1772)</i>	9
Cooley, Thomas M., <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts or The Wrongs Which Arise Independent of Contract (2d ed. 1888)</i>	34
Dalton, Michael, <i>The Countrey Justice: Conteyning the Practice of the Justices of the Peace Out of Their Sessions (1618)</i>	6
<i>A Disgusted Hebrew, N.Y. Times, Jan. 23, 1878</i>	15
Dunlap, John A., <i>The New-York Justice (1815)</i>	12

Goebel, Julius, Jr. & T. Raymond Naughton, Law Enforcement in Colonial New York (1944).....	9
2 Hale, Matthew, History of the Pleas of the Crown (George Wilson ed., new ed. 1778).....	7
2 Hawkins, William, A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown (6th ed. 1787)	7, 9, 31
Hening, William Waller, The New Virginia Justice, Comprising the Office and Authority of a Justice of the Peace (1st ed. 1795)	12
Ireland, Robert M., <i>Privately Funded Prosecution of Crime in the Nineteenth-Century United States</i> , 39 Am. J. Legal Hist. 43 (1995).....	34
Johns, Margaret Z., <i>Reconsidering Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity</i> , 2005 BYU L. Rev. 53	34
1 Jowitt, Earl The Dictionary of English Law (1959)	7
Lambard, William, Eirenarcha: or Of the Office of the Justices of the Peace (1581)	6
Langbein, John H., The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial (2003).....	6, 8, 29
Langbein, John H., <i>The Origins of Public Prosecution at Common Law</i> , 17 Am. J. Leg. Hist. 313 (1973)	29

Langbein, John H., Prosecuting Crime in the Renaissance: England, Germany, France (1974) ...	6
Parker, James, Conductor Generalis (1788)	12
Ramsey, Carolyn B., <i>In the Sweat Box: A Historical Perspective on the Detention of Material Witnesses,</i> 6 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 681 (2009)	14, 15, 16
1 Shaw, Joseph, The Practical Justice of Peace and Parish and Ward-Officer (6th ed. 1756)	7
Simpson, William, The Practical Justice of the Peace and Parish-Officer, Of His Majesty's Province of South Carolina (1761)	9
Studnicki, Stacey M. & John P. Apol, <i>Witness Detention and Intimidation: The History and Future of Material Witness Law,</i> 76 St. John's L. Rev. 483 (2002)	20, 21
Westen, Peter, <i>The Compulsory Process Clause,</i> 73 Mich. L. Rev. 71 (1974)	8
